

No. 18A850

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

KIRBY GANT,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GUS M. CENTRONE
Counsel of Record
CENTRONE & SHRADER, PLLC
612 W. Bay Street
Tampa, Florida 33606
(813) 360-1529

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below	2
II. Statement of Facts	3
III. The District Court Order	6
IV. The Court of Appeals' decision	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. The Automobile Exception does not apply because there was no Finding that the Vehicle was Readily Mobile and No Probable Cause to Believe it contained Contraband	12
A. The district court made no findings that the vehicle was readily mobile	12
B. There was no evidence that the vehicle was readily mobile	14
C. There was no probable cause to believe the vehicle contained contraband	16

II. The Plain-View Doctrine did not apply here because the police did not have a lawful right of access to the vehicle and the incriminating nature of the contraband was not readily apparent	17
A. Police had no lawful right of access to the vehicle because no warrant exceptions apply	17
B. The incriminating nature of the contraband was not readily apparent	19
III. The Inventory Exception does not apply because the vehicle was never impounded and there is no evidence that an inventory was actually conducted	23
A. The vehicle was never impounded by police.....	24
B. No inventory was actually conducted	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

APPENDIX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aponte v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 08 C 6893, 2010 WL 2774095 (N.D. Ill. July 14, 2010)	24
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	7
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386, 390-91 (1985).....	12
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , No. 16-1027, 2018 WL 2402551 (U.S. May 29, 2018)	18
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> , 479 U.S. 367 (1987)	23, 25
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	18
<i>Florida v. Wells</i> , 495 U.S. 1 (1990).....	24
<i>G.M. Leasing Corp. v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 338 (1977)	18
<i>Gombert v. Lynch</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 492, 501 (D. Conn. 2008).....	24
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990)	18
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993)	17, 19, 23
<i>Pennsylvania v. Labron</i> , 518 U.S. 938 (1996)	12
<i>Savoy v. United States</i> , 604 F.3d 929 (6th Cir. 2010)	13

<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976)	13
<i>Tampa Bay Shipbuilding & Repair Co. v. Cedar Shipping Co.</i> , 320 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>United States v. \$242,484.00</i> , 389 F.3d 1149 (11th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 835 F.2d 1406 (11th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>United States v. Alston</i> , 598 Fed. Appx. 730 (11th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>United States v. Baggett</i> , 954 F.2d 674 (11th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>United States v. Beene</i> , 818 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>United States v. Bulluck</i> , 556 Fed. Appx. 18, (2d Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>United States v. Cannon</i> , 149 Fed. Appx. 937 (11th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>United States v. Deleon</i> , No. CR 6:14-89, 2015 WL 7583139 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 24, 2015)	24
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 662 Fed. Appx. 681 (11th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 433 Fed. Appx 741 (11th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>United States v. Herzbrun</i> , 723 F.2d 773 (11th Cir. 1984)	20
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 155 F. Supp. 3d 1320 (S.D. Fla. 2014)	20

<i>United States v. Jennings,</i> 348 Fed. Appx. 165 (7th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>United States v. Khoury,</i> 901 F.2d 948 (11th Cir. 1990)	24
<i>United States v. Laing,</i> 708 F.2d 1568 (11th Cir. 1983)	24
<i>United States v. Lall,</i> 607 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2010)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Lillard,</i> 113 F.3d 1239 (8th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>United States v. O'Connell,</i> 408 F. Supp. 2d 712 (N.D. Iowa 2005)	14
<i>United States v. Pettiford,</i> 517 F.3d 584 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	22
<i>United States v. Ramstad,</i> 219 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>United States v. Robinson,</i> 625 F.2d 1211 (5th Cir. 1980)	13
<i>United States v. Ross,</i> 456 U.S. 798 (1982)	12
<i>United States v. Sanchez,</i> Case No. 1:11-cr-239-25, 2012 WL 4325822 (N.D. Ga. July 10, 2012)	20
<i>United States v. Tamari,</i> 454 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>United States v. Watts,</i> 329 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003)	13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

18 U.S.C. Section 922	1
18 U.S.C. Section 924	1
21 U.S.C. Section 841	1
28 U.S.C. Section 1254(1)	8
U.S. Const. amend. V	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary, Seventh Ed.	25
